
32 Ind. C l .  Comm. 242 

BEFORE THE IM)IM CLALYS COFNISSIOX 

I R A  SYLVESTER CODFROY, WILLIAM ALLOLLA 
GODFROY, JOW A. OWENS, on r e l a t i o n  
of the bIIAl?I  I~JDIkV TRIBE and MIAMI 
T R I B E  OF INDIANA, and each on beha l f  
of o t h e r s  s i m i l a r l y  s i t u a t e d  and on 
b e h a l f  of the MIAYI INDIAN TRIBE and 
v a r i o u s  bands and groups  of each of  
them, coniprising t h e  M I A M I  TRIBE AND 
NATION, 

P l a i n t i f f s ,  

'THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
) Docket Sos. 124-C, 124-D, 
) 124-E, 124-F, and 131 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

Decided: November 2 3 ,  1973 

FINDINGS OF FACT ON ALLOWANCE OF 
ATTORNEYS' EXPENSES 

Upon cor i s lde rn t ion  of the p e t i t i o n s  f o r  a l lowance of c e r t a i n  expenses 

incurred by counsel  f o r  the  Pliami Tribe of I n d i a n a ,  e t  a l . ,  p l a i n t i f f s  

h e r e i n ,  and t h e  evidence i n  s u p p o r t  of t h e  p e t i t i o n s ,  i n c l u d i n g  t h e  

e n t i r e  record and all proceedings  i n  this c a s e ,  t he  Commission makes t h e  

following findings of fact : 

1. C l a i m .  The p e t i t i o n  f o r  reimbursement of a t t s r n e y  expenses 

d a t e d  Elarch 7 ,  1973 ,  includes the claimed expenses of Robert C. B e l l ,  Jr . ,  

f o r  $ 6 , 7 4 6 . 6 2  w i t h  respec t  t o  Dockets 124-C, D,  E and F, assertedly 

irrurred between 1965 and 1972, and f o r  $484.88 on Docket 131;  the 

cla imed expenses of  D. L. K i l ey  and A. C. Harker f o r  $1,353.73, i n  

Dockets 124-C, D,  E and F, a l l e g e d l y  i n c u r r e d  i n  1967-1968; and the  

claimed expenses of the late Walter H. Naloney, S r . ,  i n  Dockets 124-C, 



32 Ind. C 1 .  Comm. 242 

D, E and F i n  the amount of $3,077.17, incurred between November 4 .  

1952, and May 28, 1972. 

2. Contracts .  The M i a m i  Tribe of Indiana and t h e  l a t e  Walter H. 

Maloney, S r .  , executed Contract  No. 950, Symbol No. I-1-ind. 42496 on 

October 31, 1949, which was approved f o r  ten years by the Departnent 

of t he  I n t e r i o r  on June 7,  1951, beginning on the  date of approval. By 

Contract No. 950, Symbol 14-20-0650, dated  Nay 8, 1961, approved on 

August 18,  1961, t he  1949 con t r ac t  was extended fo r  th ree  years 

beginning June 7 ,  1961. Another extension f o r  two years ,  beginning on 

June 7, 1964, w a s  approved on May 19, 1964, a n d  an extension of t h e  

con t r ac t  t o  June 6,  1975, was approved on August 1 7 ,  1970. 

Severa l  assignments of the cont rac t  were made including one from 

M r .  Maloney, S r . ,  t o  Walter H. Maloney, J r . ,  approved on April 1 3 ,  1963, 

and one from M r .  Maloney, Jr . ,  t o  M r .  Maloney, S r . ,  approved on May 10, 

1965. Approved a l s o  on May 10,  1965, was an assignment of an interest 

in the con t r ac t  from M r .  Maloney, Sr . ,  t o  t h e  law f i r m  o f  liorker, Kilcy 

& Osborne, now Kiley,  Osborne, Kiley & Harker. A request for  t h e  

as soc i a t i on  of M r .  Be l l  with t h e  Ki ley  firm was made by l e t t e r  of 

Apr i l  23, 1968, from Mr. Kiley t o  the Bureau of Indian A f f a i r s .  By 

l e t t e r  of May 16 ,  1968, the Commissioner of Indian A f f a i r s  approved 

of the a s s o c i a t i o n  of M r .  Bell with  the Kiley f i r m .  (Mr. Bel l  had 

apparently been a c t i v e  in prosecut ing t h e  claim s ince  1965, a s  an agen t  

o r  co-counsel wi th  Mr. Maloney o r  the = l e y  f i r m ,  or both. 

The c o n t r a c t  of employment, although i t  refers t o  per  diem payments, 

S t a t e s  tha t  "such expenditures and necessary expenses a r e  t o  be fteoiized,  



32 Ind .  C1. Comm. 242 

verified and s u p p o r t e d  by e v i d e n c e ,  e i t h e r  o r a l  o r  w r i t t e n ,  as shall be 

deemed s u f f i c i e n t  t o  p r o p e r l y  e s t a b l i s h  t h e  r i g h t  . . . t o  r e c o v e r  t h e i r  

expend i tures  o r  any p a r t  thereof . "  A supp lemen ta l  s ta tement  prepared by 

t h e  Bureau o f  Ind ian  A f f a i r s ,  i n  t h e  n a t u r e  of an amendment t o  t h e  

c o n t r a c t ,  d a t e d  June  7 ,  1951, c l e a r l y  provides  that all expenses  s h a l l  be 

deemed sufficient to  properly e s t a b l i s h  the  r i g h t  . . . t o  r e c o v e r  t h e i r  

expenditures o r  any p a r t  thereof ."  A supp lemen ta l  s t a t e m e n t  prepared by  

t h e  Rureau of I n d i a n  Affairs, in the nature of an anendment t o  t h e  contract, 

d a t e d  June  7, 1951,  clearly prov ides  that a l l  expenses s h a l l  b e  p r o p e r l y  

s u p p o r t e d  and t h a t  such expenses shall be p a i d  o n l y  upon a p p r o v a l  of  the 

Commissioner of I n d i a n  Affairs. A ca re fu l  review of t h e  c o n t r a c t  of  

employment fails to d i s c l o s e  any s p e c i a l  exemption from the  duty of 

p r o p e r l y  s u p p o r t i n g  a11 cla imed e x p e n d i t u r e s ,  c o n s i s t e n t  with Section 15 

of t h c  lndfnn Claims Commission Act and R u l e  34b of the General Rules of 

3. Sett lement- .  Dockets  124-C and 255 were completed with entry 

on J~cccmber 3 ,  1968 ,  of a n  award of $66,966.00 as a d d i t i o n a l  compensat ion  

f o r  l and  ceded under the  t r e a t y  of  February  11, 1828, 7 S t a t .  300. 20  Inci. 

C1. Comm. 97. Docket$. 1124-D, I;, F and 256 were completed with e n t r y  on 

Ljececber 3, 196E, of an award of $1,373,000.00 as a d d i t i o n a l  compensation 

f o r  l a n d s  ceded under  t h e  t r e a t i e s  of October  23, 1834, 7 S ta t .  458 ,  

November 6,  1838, 7 S t a t .  509, and November 28,  1840, 7 S t a t .  582. 20 Ind .  

C l .  Cam. 113. Funds t o  cover  the  two awards were appropr ia ted  by Act  

of July 2 2 ,  1969, 83 Stat, 4 9 .  



32 Ind.  C 1  Comm. 242 

Dockets 131, 253 and 314-D, as consolidated, were completed on 

January 8, 1970. by an award of $3,826,660.20 t o  the  Hinmi Tribe ,  22 Ind .  

C 1 .  Comm. 179,  f o r  a d d i t i o n a l  compensation fo r  lands ceded under the  

Treaty of Grouseland of August 21, 1805, 7 S t a t .  91 ,  t h e  Trea ty  of F t .  

Wayne of September 30, 1809, 7 S t a t .  113, and the Supplemental Wea 

Convention of October 26, 1809, 7 S t a t .  116. Funds t o  cover the  award 

were appropria ted by Act of January 8 ,  1971, 84 S t a t .  1981. 

4. Attorney Fees. The successors  t o  t h e  Miami Tribe a r e  now t h e  

M i a m i  Tr ibe  of Indians ,  represented by t h e  a t torneys here in ,  and the  

M i a m i  Tr ibe  of Oklahoma, represented by the f i r m  of Sonnenschein, 

Levinson, Ca r l i n ,  Nath & Rosenthal,  under contract  1142017. The Commission 

apportioned the 10 percent  a t t o rney  fees as  follows (24 I n d -  C 1 .  Comm. 

1. Madeline F. Maloney and Walter I I .  Maloney, Jr .  , 
co-executors under W i l l  of Walter H. Maloney, S r . ,  
deceased; Walter H. Maloney, Jr . ;  and f i r m  of 
Kiley, Osborne, K i l e y  & Harker: 

Dockets 124-C and 255 (Consolidated) $ 2,008.98 
Dockets 256, 124-D, E and F (Consolidated) 41,190.00 

2. Sonnenschein, Levinson, Car l in ,  Nath & Rosenthal: 
Dockets 124-C and 255 (Consolidated) $ 4,687.62 
Dockets 256, 124-D, E 3rd  F (Consolidated) 96,110.00 

A dec i s ion  of  the  Court of Claims, Appeal 6-71, October 13, 1 9 7 2 ,  

affirmed the  70/30 apportionment of the  fees as determined by t h e  

Commission. By opinion of February 22, 1973, the Court of Claims denied 

a motion f o r  rehear ing.  Mr. Bell f i l e d  for a Writ of Certiorari  i n  t h e  

Court of the  United S t a t e s ,  which was denied on 



32 Ind. C1. Comm. 2 4 2  

I/ - 
October 9 ,  1973. 

5. Responses t o  P e t i t i o n .  On March 7 ,  1973,  c o p i e s  o f  t k e  p e t i t i o n  

f o r  reimbursement of a t t o r n e y  expenses  were forwarded t o  the Department 

o f  J u s t i c e ,  r e p r e s e n t i n g  t h e  defendant  i n  t h i s  m a t t e r ,  and t c  t h e  

A s s i s t a n t  t o  t h e  S e c r e t a r y  for I n d i a n  Affairs, United S t a t e s  Department 

of t h e  I n t e r i o r ,  as w e l l  as t o  r e p r e s e n t a t i v e s  of t h e  ?iiani T r i b e  of 

Ind ians  o l  Lncliann, t h e  p l a i n t i f f s  l ~ e r e i n .  

I n  the response  of de fendan t  of June 21,  1973, t o  t h e  p e t i t i o n  f o r  

rcimburgencnt c:f attorneys' expenses ,  defendant  o b j e c t e d  t o  the claims 

f o r  reimbursement of tile fo l lowing  e x p e n s e s  : 

a.  Expenses incurred a f t e r  t h e  date uf t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n s  of 

t h e  awards t o  t h e  p l a i n t i f f s ;  

O .  Expenses i n c u r r e d  by  t h e  a t t o r n e y s  i n  connec t ion  w i t h  t h e i r  

claim t h a t a l l o c a t i o n  of t h e  a t t o r n e y  f e e s  was wrongfu l ly  made by t h e  

Commission, i n c l u d i n g  t h e  cost  of a p p e a l i n g  t h e  Commission's d e c i s i o n ;  

(1. Expenses  i n c u r r e d  i n  connec t ion  with an I n d i a n  enro l lment  

w l l i c l l  w a s  n o t  re la ted  t o  p r o s e c u t i o n  of t h e  c la im;  

2. Expenses b a s e d  on p e r  diem rather than  i t e m i z a t i o n  of actual 

e. Expenses not  p r o p e r l y  s u p p o r t e d  by r e c e i p t s  o r  other documenta- 

t i o n ;  

1/ Godfroy v.  Cni ted  S t a t e s ,  Miami T r i b e  of Oklahoma v. United S t a t e s ,  - 
199 C t .  C1. 487, 467 F.2d 909 (1972), a f f ' g  on r e h e a r i n g ,  Dockets 124-D, 
e t  a l . ,  24 Ind.  C 1 .  Comm. 450 (1971), c e r t .  den ied ,  U. S .  
Supreme Court  So. 72-1555, October Q ,  1973, U. S. 



32 Ind.  C1. Corn. 242 

f .  Expenses which were i n c u r r e d  i n  conducting the  a f f a i r s  o f  t h e  

t r i b e ,  as d i s t i n g u i s h e d  from prosecu t ion  of the  c la ims;  and 

g .  Expenses i n c u r r e d  by unauthorized personnel t o  a t  tend t r i b a l  

meetings and whose a t t endance  d i d  not  con t r ibu te  t o  prosecut ion of t h e  

c la ims.  

The grounds f o r  t h e  fo rego ing  o b j e c t i o n s  are s p c c i f i c i i l l y  s e t  

f o r t h  i n  a memorandum da ted  May 23,  1973, from Newton W. Edwards, f o r  t h e  

A s s i s t a n t  t o  the S e c r e t a r y  f o r  Indian A f f a i r s ,  t o  the  S o l i c i t o r  of t h e  

Department of  t h e  I n t e r i o r ,  t r a n s m i t t e d  by Charles M. S o l l e r ,  Acting 

Assoc ia te  S o l i c i t o r ,  Div i s ion  of Indian A f f a i r s ,  on May 31, 1973,  t o  

Ralph A. Barney, Ch ie f ,  Ind ian  Claims Sec t ion ,  Department of J u s t i c e .  

The t r i b a l  r e p r e s e n t a t i v e s  in te rposed  no ob jec t ion  t o  t h e  p e t i t i o n  

f o r  reimbursement of a t t o r n e y s '  expenses.  

6. Hearink. On J u l y  2, 1973, Robert C ,  Bell, Jr . ,  f i l e d  a motion 

r e q u e s t i n g  a  h e a r i n g  b e f o r e  t h e  Commission on the  p e t i t i o n  for  payment 

of t h e  a t t o r n e y  expenses i n c u r r e d  i n  t h i s  mat ter .  On August 15, 1973 ,  

t h e  matter was scheduled f o r  h e a r i n g  on August 20, 1973, and n o t i c e  of 

such h e a r i n g  was du ly  given t o  t h e  p e t i t i o n i n g  a t t o r n e y s  and the 

Department of J u s t i c e .  

A h e a r i n g  was h e l d  on August 20, 1973, a t  which time Robert C *  Bell , 

Jr., and Walter H. Maloney, Jr.,  d i r e c t e d  t h e i r  remarks and argument t o  

t h e  f o r e g o i n g  o b j e c t i o n s  made by defendant.  Pursuant t o  sugges t i g *  

made a t  t h e  h e a r i n g ,  v a r i o u s  a f f i d a v i t s  have been submitted i n  suppor t  

of t h e  c la imed expenses ,  executed by M r .   ell, Mr. Maloney. J r . ,  and 



32 Ind.  C l .  Corn. 242 

Mrs.Madeline Maloney, co-executors under  t h e  W i l l  of t h e  l a t e  Walter H. 

Maloney, S r . ,  t h e  o r i g i n a l  counse l  r e t a i n e d  by t h e  p l a i n t i f f s .  

Will iam H. Smith, a t t o r n e y  f o r  t h e  de fendan t ,  s t a t e d  a t  t h e  h e a r i n g  

t h a t  defendant  had no o b j e c t i o n s  t o  a c c e p t i n g  a f f i d a v i t s  and s t a t e m e n t s  

made a t  t h e  h e a r i n g  under o a t h  t o  s u p p o r t  t h e  claimed expenses  i n c u r r e d  

p r i o r  t o  December 3, 1968, t h e  d a t e  of t h e  C o m i s s i o n ' s  f i n a l  d e c i s i o n ;  

and t h a t  s u p p o r t i n g  ev idence ,  i f  s u f f i c i e n t  t o  s a t i s f y  t h e  Commission 

i n  making i t s  ru l ing ,was  a c c e p t a b l e  t o  t h e  defendant .  However, M r .  Smith 

s t a t e d  t h a t  t h e  de fendan t  took t h e  p o s i t i o n  t h a t  expenses i n c u r r e d  n o t  

i n  p r o s e c u t i o n  of t h e  c la im,  o r  a f t e r  t h e    om mission's f i n a l  d e c i s i o n ,  

were no t  compensable. 

7. Denia l  of Expenses. I n  conformance w i t h  t h e  e n t i r e  r e c o r d ,  including 

evidence rece ived  a t  o r  pursuan t  t o  t h e  h e a r i n g  of August 20, 1973, i t  is 

t h e  determination of the  Commission t h a t  t h e  f o l l o w i n g  claimed expenses be 

denied f o r  t h e  reasons  s t a t e d  hereafter: 

1. Robert C. C e l l ,  Jr.:  

Page Amount Amount 
No. - Date - Claimed Rejected Explana t ions  

1 Dee. 4 ,  1968 $ 382.97 $ 382.97 Telephone calls made subsequent 
t h r u  1972 t o  December 3, 1961,  were in-  

c u r r e d  a f t e r  t h e  d a t e  o f  t h e  
f i n a l  d e c i s i o n .  See Washoe - - - - - . - - - 
T r i b e  v. Uni ted  S t a t e s ,  Dkt. - 
288, 26 Ind. C1. Comm. 319, 

2 J u l y  23-25, 
1967 

20.21 These expenses ,  t o t a l i n g  $170.45, 
32.52 are f o r  two days i n  Xuskogee to 
18.38 a s s i s t  i n  t h e  e n r o l l m e c t  o f  t h e  
50.00 t r i b e .  Such expenses  a r e  n o t  
7.21 connected w i t h  t h e  l i t i g a t i o n  for  

12.76 p l a i n t i f f  t r i b e ,  and t h e r e f o r e  
29.37 a r e  n o t  compensable, 



32 Ind. C1. Comm. 242 

Page Arnoun t 
No. D a t e  - - Claimed 

2 Aug. 17-23, $ 31.11 
1967 109.04 

16 .48  
15.00 
7.00 

2 None 

Amount 
Rejec t ed  Explanat  i o n s  

$ 31.11 These expenses ,  t o t a l i n g  $178.63, 
109.04 are  f o r  a second t r i p  to Muskoger 
16.48 t o  a s s i s t  i n  t h e  e n r o l l m e n t  of 
15.00 t h e  t r i b e ,  and a r e  n o t  rrimburs- 
7.00 able f o r  the reason s t a t e d  as to  

above f i r s t  t r i p .  

99.00 These expenses, f o r  "hleals, t a x i s  
& misc. $11 p . d .  X 9 days",  were 
incu r red  on en ro l lmen t  t r i p s  
above and a r e  rejected f o r  thc 
same reason g iven  above. 

395.11 A l l  expenses i n  Dkt. 124-C t o  F 
f o r  t h e  year 1969 are rejected 
because they o c c u r  af ter  t h e  d a t e  
of t h e  Commission's f i n a l  award, 
December 3, 1968,  and  are n o t  
shown t o  r e l a t e  t o  a pending  matter. 
See Washoe, supra. 

1,100.42 Expenses i n c u r r e d  after t h e  
959.28 date of Commission's f i n a l  
702.86 dec i son ,  i . e . ,  December 3, 1968. 

These expenses were a l s o  incurred 
a f t e r  J u l y  2 2 ,  1963, the  d a t e  when 
t h e  ~ o n ~ r e s s i o n o l  appropr int  i o n  
p laced  t h e  awards t o  t h e  crrdit  
b f  t h e  t r i b e .  - See Cherokee Nat ion  
v. Uni ted  S t a t e s ,  Dkt. 173, 1 3  
Ind. C 1 .  Cornm. 96,  139 (1964). 
A d d i t i o n a l l y ,  t h e  expenses arose 
i n c i d e n t  t o  l i t i g a t i o n  of  d i s p u t e d  
a t t o r n e y  f ee s ,  personal  t o  the 
a t t o r n e y s  invo lved .  See 
Pottawaromk Tribe v. 1;nitc.d S t a t e s ,  
Dkts .  15-B and 111, 4 I n d .  C1. Conun. 
540, 545 (1956). 



32 Ind .  C1. Corn.  242 

11.  The l a t e  Walter H o  Maloney, Sr . :  

Page Arnoun t Arnoun t 
NO 0 - Ila t e  - Claimed Re jec ted  Explanat i o n s  

6 June 28, $ 60.75 $ 30.36 The s u p p o r t i n g  documents d i s c l o s e  
1962 t h a t  one-half  of  t h i s  claimed i t e z  

w a s  a l r e a d y  reimbursed. Thus, 
this claimed i t e m  i s  reduced by 
one-ha1 f . 

6 Feb. 2 3 ,  
1.96 3 

9.00 Entry  s t a t i n g  "Eva Bossley,  Treas., 
Miami I r - d i m s  ( f l tg .  Exp. ) "  i s  pay- 
ment f o r  a 3 volume Ind ian  r e f e r e x ;  
s e t .  T h e  books are i n  t!w l i b r a r y  
of t h e  late !4. H. Maloney, S r . ,  
o r i g i n a l  counsel f o r  t he  p l a i n t i f f s ,  
and a r e  n o t  re imbursable  because 
they are a d d i t i o n s  t o  an a t to rney ' s  
l i b r a r y .  

174.47 T h i s  e n t r y ,  p a i d  t o  Eva Bossley, 
t r i b a l  T r e a s u r e r ,  is expla ined as 
a t r i p  expense f o r  Xrs. Bossley t o  
a t t e n d  a Congress ional  meeting in  
Idashington, D. C. I t  i s  rejected 
f o r  t h e  r e s s c n  t h a t  i t  i s  n o t  an 
expense connec ted  w i t h  l i t i g a t i o n  
b e f o r e  this Commission. It i s  
f u r t h e r  r e j e c t e d  because no 
s u p p o r t i n g  r e c e i p t s ,  o r  o t h e r  
a c c e p t a b l e  vouchers a re  inc luded .  
See Pawnee T r i b e  v. U n i t e d  S t a t e s ,  -- 
Dkto 10,  12 Ind. C1. Corn. 234,  



32 Ind. C 1 .  Comm. 242 

Page Amount Amount 
No. - Date - Claimed Rej ec t ed Explanat i o n s  

6 Aug. 29, $ 24Oe00 $ 29.99 Miscalcula t ion of expenses in- 
1963 curred i n  t r i p  t o  Peru, Indiana, 

f o r  a t r i b a l  meeting from 
August 29,  1963, through Sep. 4 ,  
1963, The suppor t ing  evidence, 
exp la in ing  this claimed item, 
inc ludes  thc  s ta t rment  t h a t  ". . . mileage f o r  this t r i p  was 
allowed." Thus, s i n c e  the  t o t a l  
claimed amount shown i n  t h e  
explanat ion i s  $339.61 and t h e  
claim f o r  mileage was prev ious ly  
pa id ,  i n  the  amount of $129.60, 
the  balance c l a i ~ e d  h e r e i n  should  
be $210.01, r a t h e r  than t h e  amount 
a s s e r t e d  above In t h e  amount of 
$240.00. 

6 Oct. 7,  
1964 

7 May 28, 
1972 

68.20 Expenses f o r  t r i b a l .  s t a t i o n e r y  
and forms f o r  t r i b a l  en ro l lment ,  
not i n c i d e n t  t o  prosecut ion of 
the  claim. 

4.48 Expenses incur red  a f t e r  the f i n a l  
dec i s ion .  

9.60 Telephone c a l l s  made between 
Apri l  15 ,  1969, and May 16, 1 9 7 2 ,  
subsequent t o  the  d a t c  of t h e  
f i n a l  dec i s ion .  

8. R e c a p i t u l a t i o n  of t he  Claim. Accordingly, based on t h e  e n t i r e  

r e c o r d ,  t h e  Commission has  determined t h a t  of the  t o t a l  i t ems  claimed 

h e r e i n  by t h e  p e t i t i o n i n g  a t t o r n e y s ,  the  fo l lowing sums have been hereby 

r e j e c t e d  o r  a l lowed,  as follows: 



32 Ind. C1. Comm. 242 

RECAPITULATION - 
I. Robert C. B e l l ,  J r . :  

Claimed Rejected Allowed 

$6,746.62 (Dkts. 124-CDEF) $3,988.72 $2,757.90 
484.88 (Dkt. 131) 

$7,231.50 

11. D. L. Kiley - A. C. Harker: 

Claimed 

$1,353.73 

None 484.88 
$3,988.72 $3,242.78 

Rejected 

None 

Allowed 

$1,353.73 

111. Es ta t e  of Walter H. Maloney, S r . :  

Claimed, as co r r ec t ed  Rejected Allowed 

$3,077.77 - 2 /  $ 326.12 $2,751.65  

9.  Conclusion. In conclusion,  t he  evidence o f  record e s t a b l i s h e s  

that counsel f o r  p l a i n t i f f s  expended c e r t a i n  sums, as  l i s t e d  h e r e i n a f t e r ,  

and such expenses a re  supported by s ta tements ,  r e c e i p t s  o r  s a t i s f a c t o r y  

explana t ions  i n  c l a r i f i c a t i o n  and suppor t  of t he  claimed expenses. The 

Comrnisslon he reby  allows t he  fol lowing sums as awards t o  the  a t t o rneys  

as reimbursement f o r  t h e i r  expenses i n  this mat t e r :  

Robert C. Bell., Jr. $3,242.78 

D. L .  Kiley and A. C.  Harker 1,353.73 

2 /  In add i t i on  of S.60 was made in r e c t i f y i n g  an e r r o r  nade by claimant - 
i n  t h e  a d d i t i o n  of expenses i n  an Item, page 6 ,  d a t e d  October 8, 1964. 



32 Ind. C1. Comm. 242 

Walter Ha Maloney, Jr . ,  and 
Madeline J .  Maloney, Co- 
Executors, Estate of 
Walter Ha Maloney, Sr. 2 , 751 .65  

Richard W. Yarbqrough, Commissioner 

* 
Commissioner 

-- 

Brantley Blue, c@issioner 


